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 CANADA 
DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE 

OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN 

ADORES! ALL 
COMMUNICATIONS 

To TH. 
CUSTODIAN'S OFFICE 

PLEASS REFER 
To 

FILE NO 

Dear 
Sir. 

Victoria Building, 
7.0'Conner Street, e.s. 
Ottawa 4, Ontario. 
Feb.9 -53 

I have been requested ty the Secretary of State to 

inform you that the Government has agreed to an increase of 

50% in all maltreatment ava_ds and that an Order in Council 

to provide for this, amending the War Claims Regulations, was 

passed on October 23rd, 1958. 

I. am, therefore, enclosing a cheque fer 128.50 

to cover your additional award. 

Encl. 

Kindly acknowledge receipt. 

Ì 

Yours very truly, 

i U/ 
f 

K.W. Wright, 

Chairman of the Administration Boari 

and Chief Counsel. 

Calvin E. Willis Esq. 
2559 Corwin Crescent 
Niagara Fa113,Ont. 
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DEPART4F:iT OF Fltd:JCE 

CANADA 

Ottawa 4, :lay , 3453. 
K. Its Wright, Esquire, a:. C. , 

Chairman of the Administration Board 
and Chief Coun Ñ e-1 , 
Department of Secret rSr of State, 
Ottawa, C a n a d a. 

War Claim. _ 

-- Maltreatment Awards 

Dear Mr. Wright: 

I am .raclo: ing herewith six cheques, 
#C19028970-5 inclusive, totalling in respect 

s attached :.ir. .".'r:."oii,+1 

[3..ÌzA '-áZ ;a!»% :.+ s-,): !i¡` - }.i: . :k1 i'; 

schedule. 

( 8 
With t e exception of ' r. Yeadon, ..lei 

f tht3 1'ie .rI v .L lc ;lv,rd Lirou li you. lou i .i collect 
that I spoke to you about hib case and mentioned the fact 
that it was aae with which the Trea ury riot =rd could deal 
directly without a re;;o.. end'ition from the Chief War Claims 
Gom t:.louer, ana it wal transferred from the Commission to 
this office and not via your on office. I r attaching these 
files herewith and Haight mention as ire.: y Jariiwr lnttere on 
tri subject that the War Cltdms Commission oulu like to have 
there l'alpe returned to tL.em. 

Eicls. 

Your:: v e ry truly, 

` i. J.iD - H. D. Ci ark) 

H. D. Clark. 



 - 2 

T. B. . 450426 

.' =UV ._.__.....,... 

Francis E. Yeadon 4,245 

i :Ss )45a, 5 

Rev. Gordon L. rtowe 864 

Violet Ynoeoe Rowe 864 

Calvin E. Willie 135 

Ainïli e E. Allen 378 

:Ainnie E. Allen, in trust for William 
JoLz, Allen '76 

t.3,861, 

=11=1:11= 

( T l n3. ti &.., t'. Ct r 43. D. LJ . ) 



Extract from the minutes of a meeting of the Honourable the 

Treasury Board, held at Ottawa, on May 8, 1953. 

E.E.C. 

T.3. 450425 

TREASURY. BOARD 

The Board authorize payment of 

ÿA35. in respect of claims arising out of the maltreatment of 

former prisoners of war, to be charged to tne War Claims Fund 

in accordance with P. C. 4267 of October 9, 1952, as follows: 

Award to be paid to Calvin E. Willis in 

respect of his own maltreatment at the hands 

of tne Germans 4135. 

(SIGNED - R. 3. 3RYCE) 

Secretary. 

C O P Y 
EIA 



424 Laurier Avenue West, 
Apartment 15, 
Ottawa - Ontario. 
January 4, 195+. 

Mr. K. W. Wright, Chairman, 
Administration Board and Chief Counsel, 
Department of the Secretary of State, 
Victoria Building, 
7 O'Connor Street, 
Ottawa, Ontario. 

Re: File No. 1011T.NCC 

Dear Sir, 

' JA 

L 

Receipt of your letter of December 29th, 
1953, enclosing Cheque No. C19 x09.198 is here- 
with acknowledged. The prompt consideration you 
gave to this matter is greatly appreciated. 

Yours very truly, 

,e 2z.eA 
Calvin E. Willis. 



itál_`r '> ' :` r.t U 
' 

File No. 1011 ,AZ January 22nd, 1954. 

Dear Sir: 

Enclosed are the personal papers as listed 

below which you submitted in support of your claim. 

These papers were submitted by you as exhibits at an 

oral hearing held in the ':Tar Claims Co._;,dssion Hearing 

Room on April 1, 1953. 

1. P.Û.W. card 

2. Letter - Dr. V. Vincke 

3. Letters (3} lí..C.A.F., and personal and translation 

Encl. 3 

Mr. Calvin E. Willis, 
424 Laurier Avenue ydest, 

Apartment 15, 
(14 :. 

Yours very truly, 

M. 4. Havelock, 
Registrar. 



i 
10i l. WCC 

/Ais. 

Calvin E. Wi l? is, Esquire, 
424 Laurier Avenue West, 
Apartment No. 15, 
att.:kva, Ontario. 

Deer Sir, 

iii c: t ir ìïlc:g., i:. ; Cc.rnur Street, 
Ottawa 4, December 29th, 1953. 

Your attention is being directed 
to the letter of November ,:-rd, 1(M, addressed 
to you by kr. Thane A. Campë,:.1L, Chief War 

Com:Aiszá.oner. 

In this connection, T enclose 
herewith Cheque No. C19 X09419S dated December 
24th, 1953, in your favour) for the amount of 
$122.00, t., full settlement of the additional 
arrd for maltreatment. 

this cheque. 
Kindly rcki:,o> ledge receipt of 

Yours very truly, 

K. W. Wright, 
Chairman, A.dmirlistrC_ t:Aon Board 

and Chief Counsel. 



 EXTRACT FROivï THE IvINUTES OF A IviEETIïIG OF THE HONOURABLE 

THE TREASURY BOARD ,HELD AT OTTAWA ON DECE 6BER 4, 1953. 

E. E. C. 

T. B.4í,2913 

TREASURY BOARD. 

The Board authorize payment of an additional 

award of $122.00 to Calvin E. Willis in respect of his claim 

for maltreatment, to be charged to the War Claims Fund in 

accordance with F.C. 4267 of October 9, 1952. 

R.B. Bryce. 

Secretary. 



lull ?CC 
LL/rai 

Der. Ur, 

Re: C,Idvin E. lilis 

Victoria 13ui1ding, 
7 O'Connor Ltreet 
Ottawa 4 Ontario, 

Aoveaber 5, 1953. 

am E-ending you herewith a mcoamuidatioa 
signed by tae Chief War Claims Commisioner ia the case of 
Calvin F. Willis, togettler with the War Clt-dm fummary aao 

the above mentioned file re1atin8 to thi:, ciaia. 

Kindly give thic matter your ,,tteation at 
your eLrly convenience. 

Yours very truly, 

K. D. WrigrAl 

Chairman, Adminietration 5ord 
and Chief Couneel. 

The l',ecretary, 
Treasury lioard, 
Confederation builLA,, 
OTTAWA 4, 
Ontario. 
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Office cf the Ocu-:;lissir 

CANADA 
WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION 

1537 

Zet Ctavin T, 101114. 

1=1,1ADITL44 cia7r 

azi April 230 1953, I u;,.rov,N1 the rkteAiena,tlon 
Cor.nleatIor 4 rkn, VIA elktiaGat 

r ltrtaent vh'Iìe in tilt? t t in turo,4.T.,. 

h&Ni* adwrwh*Ammed this slat* isQl° further rtwlew 
the 11,%4t of ay roent Avert ea omaittleas pr4rimili,nt; Lemer-:.11 
r1 fl par wr In Europe durina: 4,4* II. 

I fine, that We elaisaat spa ta custody for L total 
paTioA of 355 d4ya, of vbiaa 135 were Ayont tho a:root evazt4y 

f;oatapo. I nlao and that, La addltiJo, the alaiaa.at 
durik; tmuspartation La ox.car, t the cur 
mareho in the wIntr of 1945. 

04 tat Uzi* eZ tbe formu2xv. for 
the e,:apatattos a oaltrertaeut eA,r,:4z* t4e oLU=nt 
aut4tled to a total eletird t;57.00. 

X tbsreora roc:coo:ad theA bo -1:141ds 

4ddittc1 omixd twasailaw,tuant r tow,ele, 

I* °attar at Priarttr -Et). (1 . 

Litte4 the 1010b 44,y of Oetobcx, 72:511. 

ChL:f C1C71a, 



0221;1:14.11;ThEtY 
SUMMARY 

Date 
Case File No, 1537., 

Name of Claimant ., Cafin,-.T.4,,:iii11.11:., , , , , , 7171C0177711.^7711117777771,47.74J*17,777eo 

Ad.drPss of Claimant 424 74es.,--1373..gr., itrgt,49', ,t`;("#,, ,OW:1:4;1, , PPt/4"),;,-,.!_._ .,.,., 
class of Claim ., ,. _ ,.MaltraLtaent,.,.. ._ _ ,,,. ,, , , , . ,, , _ , Priorily Order No C;...,) 

Established Loss in Local Currency 
Rafe of Conversion , , ,, , ,,,,...,---,.,-,,,, .,-,..,, 
Established Loss in Canadian Currency ,,,-,- ,(Additimit 3.) (1) $ , la; 400 - ,, - ' 

Interest at 3% per annum on $ ,--,-.7/707.073171117771`. 77711111' 

from n 
to date ( ,, ) (ii) $ , 

Years - Days 
Established Expenses in Local. Currency .__,, , 

Rate of Conversion , , , ,, ,. ,,, ._, .,, , 

Canadian Dollar equivalent of Local Expenses (iii) $ 

Interest at 3% per annum on $ .., ., , 

from .,,..,,,,__, to date (.._,.__.. , _ , ___ ) (iv) $ ,- 

Years - Days 

Other Sa-t-isfaciion in Local Currency _. 
Rate of Conversion , ...,,.,, - . - ,.. 
Other Satisfac.tion in Canadian Currency (v) $ .1,,......... 

, 

interest at 3% per annum on $ ,,,. , e n n e ' n n - e 

from , to date ( , 
, ,) (vi) $ ..17,,,L,1,_ , , ., 

Years - Days 

I recommend payment as follows: 
(a) Principal sum 1..7,. 

(i) + (iii.) - (v) 
(b) Interest , , 

(ii) + (iv) - (vi) 
$ 

Sub Total 
(c) Interest on the amount of $ at 3% per annum 

from the date hereof to such date as the Treasury Board 
directs, 

Chief War Claims Commissioner 

Claim rhecked 
by 

Computations and Extensions 
computed by , 

checked by ., 

First Payment to Claimant 
Nominal. Priority Limit on established loss 

First Payment Calculation 
(viii) $ 

(1) $ 
((i+ii) $ , + (iii + iv) $ 

(V + /A) $ 4177111.05<, 

Amount of Award as in (vii.) or First Payment Calculation 
Interest at 3% per annum on $ ,., ,,, 

from . to 
date of award date of T ,B, Authority 

._,. 

$ 
1'1 

Authority T.B. Minute No L-1 6. .2- 9 dated 
TO: 

Comptroller of the Treasury:- 

77) 

TOTAL $ ,71715075.17777/1 

Date 1.95 

Application is hereby made for issue of cheque in favour of above named claimant 
in the amount of $ r) 

01/03 7777 -,7717171331,77' 

Head of Branch Deputy Head 

,:77 n 77 77 :177 n7 77 7,7 7 777177777,7, 777 

Chief Treasury Officer, 
- No, 



August 26, 1953. 

a=1112212.111112_12.1Aali 

I have for ackno',lodgement your memo 

of August 17th. 

woulc aevise that -r. Calvin E. AilL;' 

recimenlal number is J-25541. 

p. Fried. 



lar_ORAI\TD1317. FOR Ira SS P. FRIED: 

August 17, 1953. 

WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION 

(fir .îßi rs'I1 rf 

j!. 
18 I953 

` lotie) In connection with the telephóie - 

conversation this afternoon, I have rechecked 

the names and I find that the only maltreatment 

award we have on record to date is: 

Calvin E 'Willis File 1011 
(Case X1537. 

', ;ould you please furnish me 

at your earliest convenience with the Regimental 

Number of the above prisoner of war. 

P. Harne 1. 





42-4- Laurier Avenue, 'Jest, 
Apartment 15, 
Ottawa, Ontario. 
June 5th, 1953. 

Mr. K. 7T. ",tri ght , 

Chairman, 
Administration Board, 
Department of the Secretary 

of State, 
7 O'Connor Street, 
Ottawa, Ontario. 

Dear Sir, - ̀1-Q /6 11 

Re: Case No. 1537. 

Receipt of your cheque in my favour 

for $135.00 is respectfully acknowledged. 

OFFICE OF '1 L 

CUSTODIAN 
RECEIVED 

JUN 5 1953 

PASS TO ... O n% 

FILE IV 

Yours very truly, 

(te/e 
Calvin E. Willis. 



Junc ir .1..(5 3 , 

I oal Wright: 

I am pleased to 
of the following files: 

acknowiedLe receit 

'Jo. 1607 - Case no. 1545 - Lev. Gordon L. .Lo-,ie 

cp. 13:32 - Case no. 154 Violet ,7-p:ie fowe 

1303 - Casr: no. 1519 - h. Alien 

JO. iOli - 'ase no. 1577 - L. 

-1:2urs ver: trui:;:1 

P. Iheriault, 
SecretJ2y. 

K.14. Wright, Esq., Q.C., 
Chairman, Administration Board 
and Chief Counsel, 
Office of the Custodian, 
7 01Connor Street, 
Ottawa 4, 01ltrio. 



 

ADDRESS ALL 
COMMUNICATIONS 

TO THE 
CUSTODIAN'S OFFICE 

PLEASE REFER 
TO 

ME N°. 1011 

CANADA 
DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE 

OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN 

Paul Theris.ult, Esq., 
Secretary,Var Claims Commission, 
262 Wellington Street, 
Ottawa 4, Ontario. 

Dear Mr. Theriault: 

Victoria Building, 
7 O'Connor Street, 
Ot taw:a 4, Ontario. 

may 30, 1953. 

YDai CLAMS CoMSSICN 

Cr?.?___Mil 
, I`/f ,;r,,, 30 1953 

; _. --r--T, 
!r 

LL-_=-17-d' 
I 

" -- ` ----s Ú J 
'iìïe.................... Initial. .......-........----a, á 

Re: Calvin E. Willis 
Case No. 157 

I return herewith File No. 1011 re 

You will observe that the cheque 
has been forwarded to the claimant to -day. 

Kindly acknowledge receipt of this 

the above case. 

file. 

ig:T/IL 

Encl. 

Yours very truly, 

W. Wright 
Chairman Adm stration Board 

and Chief Counsel 



 

1311 

Victoria Building, 
7 O'Connor Street, 
O t f,,aw a Ontario. 

30, May 30, 9 5 . 

Paul 'I1_eriault, Esq., 
;'ecre tary,; ar Clams Commission, 
262 ?ellingt.orì Street, 

+, Ontario. 

D.ar Pieriaul t: 

Re: Calvin E. T'i11is 
Cas f; ,.., No. 537 

T return herelAith File No. 1311 re 
the above case. 

You will observe that the cheque 
has been forwarded to the claimant to-gay. 

file. 

KTV/K 
Encl. 

Kindly acknovaeä6e receipt o' this 

Yours very truly, 

K. T. Trijit 

Chairman, k"'-ministration Board 
and Chief Counsel 



1011 

Calvir, E. Tilli s, Esq., 

424 Laurier kvenue Test, 
Apartment #15, 
n t tara, Ontario. 

Dear Sir : - 

Victoria lsuilding, 
7 0' COn: or Etree t, 

On Lario. 

iP.ay 135. 

e: Case No. 15;7 

Reference is made to ±:he letter of thc: 25th 

ultimo addressed to you by the Secretary, Va: Claims Com ::is sion, 

tinclosin, final recommendation nade by the Chief 7ar CL.=:i..ä 

Co:Tuiss ioner. 

I enclose cheque in ;your favour for '135.00, 

the amount of the award herein. 

Encl. 

Kindly t:cknov1edge receipt. 

Your : rery truly, 

K. r'. Yright 
Chairman, Administration Board 

and Chief Counsel 



Victoria. -Building, 
7 O'Connor Street, 

1011 Ottawa 4, Ontario., 
KWVEMI 

J7r±.± L)53. 

Dear Ir. Bryce, 

Re: Calvin E. Willis 
Case Ao. 1537. 

I am Fending you herewith h recoimendution 
signed by tile Chief War Claims Commiszdoner ia the case 
of Calvin E. Willis, together with the War Claims Somag,ry 
and the above numbered file relating to this claim. 

Kindly give thi., matter your attention at 
your earliest convenience. 

Jr. A. B. Bryce, 
Secretary, 
Treasury Board, 
Confederation Building, 
Ottawa, Ontario. 

Yours very truly, 

K. Y. Wright, 
Chairaan, AdainiAration Board 

and Chief Counsel. 



C 
0 4 
P 
Y. 

CANADA 
WAR CLAI.:S COMIAISSION. 

Ottawa, April 25th, 1953. 

Dear Lr. Wright:- 

I am directed by the Chief War Claims 
Commissioner under arrangement with the Honourable The 
Secretary of State, to forward to you the enclosed 
recommendations made in the following cases:- 

Case No. 1519 - Mrs. Minnie E. allen. 

Case No. 1537 - Calvin E. Willis. 

Case No. 1545 - Rev. Gordon L. Rowe. 

Case No. 1546 - Mrs. Violet Phoebe Rowe. 

K. lä. Wright, Esq., 
Chairman,Administration Board 
and Chief Counsel, 
Office of The Custodian, 
7 O'Connor Street., 
Ottawa,Ont. 

Yours very truly, 

Paul Theriault. 

P. Theriault, 
Secretary. 



1011 

April 2,5tL, 1953. 

Dear sir: 

Enclosed herewith, you will find a 
copy cf the finEl recomencl..Etic;n ade by the 

Chief War Cid: s Commissioner, together wi th a 

copy of the a. t.;ort Iit.de by tf-e 13t7;puty G.:).maissioner 

your clata against the War 61aims Ifund. 

As the recommendation ..7rants the maYimum 
aaount of eompmst,tion clai:;ed eL( to vvfLiGh. you are 
elititled under the Rules, it has ipen felt that 
you .v;ould be satisfie.d to waive OU Ì1Ç of review 
011 these recommendations. 

In the hope thEt you will filpf these 
documents In good order, I rentain, 

Ar. Calvin E. Willis, 
424 Laurier Avenue West, 
Apartment io. lb, 
Ottawa, Ontario. 

Yours very truly, 

f. Theriauit, 
Secretary. 



Ca l;e Jo. 1537 

re: "L. 

RECOn,iLiDATION OF CHIEF CONMILL,10PiLE 

Deputy Commissioner Marion has submittea to 
me his findings and recommendation, pith his reasons 
tnerefor. 

havc reviewed the retort of the Deputy 
Commissioner. 

I agree with his findins and I therefore 
recommend that the claimant be ,)aid: 

l'_wfArd for maltreatment of claimant, .U50 
in order of i'riority No (i-2). 

T2atec this 23rd day of -pril, . 

Thane A. Campbell, 
Chief 14ar Claims Commissioner 



WAIt _ T.S SUMMARY 

Date al Apri1195,3 
Case File No1537- 

Narne of Claimant ., Ca ,13,,i,n., ,E,, , Malts , 0 , , , , , , , , , , o 

Add.ress of Claimant. ,4,2,4 ; liaurl-e,r, , ATOM*, , Ne,s to ,, Ottawa., Onto , _ 

Class of Claim _ ,_ ,M4.1...trPat494'.0,. , , - ,, Pricirity Order No (1-2) 
E.-..a.bli.shed Loss in Local. Currency 
R.a.ie. of Conversion , ,,, 5., , , , ,5 

a.bli..shed Loss in Canadian Currency ,,,,,,,3551157 (i) $ ,135,00 
1 n... .resi at 3% per annum on $ 

1`orrl. , , , , , , , to date ( . . ,, .. 
Years - Days 

Esta,blished Expenses in Local. Currency 
Rate of Conversion . , . . .. :, ....... .. _-,,. 
Canadian Dollar equivalent of Local Expe ri.e..s 
Int.-re,:;t: at 3% per annum on $ : - ,,, . ,,,- 

from ..,_.,,.,,., to date (.,.. , 

Years - Days 

,,,,57775 
) (ii) $ .. nil ., 

.,,,,,,,, 
(iii) $ __.1141....,., 

) (IV) $ , , , . 

Othe-r Sat-isfaction in Local Currency 
Rate of Conversion , , ,..-, , 

04he r Satisfaction in Canadian Currency 
:Interest at 3% per annum on $ 

fTom 5555. to date _,,,,,) 
Years - Days 

I :re, orn.rnend payment as follows: 
(a.) Principal sum 

(b) interest 

3755.51"555555550,75151555157$1;',55.55 
(i) + (iii) - (v) 

(:ii) + (iv) - (v1) 
Sub Total (vii) $ 00, 

( ) interest on the amount of $ , at 3% per annum 
from the d.ate hereof to such date as the Treasury Board 
directs, 

$ 

(V) 

(vi) 

$ r41 

f_ 
0010,7/ 3517005/1551 000131 1 7 

Chief War Claims Commi sioner 

Computations and Extensions 
checked computed by ,.,,550305'00550/ 

by checked by 
: - 

First Payment to Claimant 
Nominal Priority Limit on established. loss 

First Payment Calculation 
$ , \ d, 

0*i-1) , , , ) ..... , 

=$ 11'5551551'551 

Amount of Award as in (vii) or First Payment. Calculation 
interest at, 3% per annum on $ .,-.., 

date of award date of T ,B, Authority 
TOTAL $ 

Authority T B iVlinwe No, , dated ,,195 

TO; 
Comptroller of 'he Treasury:- Date ,,_ 195 

Application is hereby made for issue of cheque in favour of above named claimant 
in the amount of $ 

Head of Branch 

'55^1535,557.1-55- 
Chief Treasury Officer. 

Deputy Head 

No: 001555155355055:333335551553 



F EC OLUENDA 'fION 

CASE No.1537 

e : är . Calvin E. VuILLIS 

This application was heard in Ottawa on the 1st 

of April, 1953, in the presence of the applicant, Mr. Jean 

de C. á icol of counsel for the Commission, and iîr. H.R.D. 

Harris, Assistant Chief Pensions Advocate. 

This is an app ;ication by Calvin Erskine Willis 

who resides at 424 Laurier Avenue, West, Apartment 15, 

Ottawa, a .Tuber of the R.C.A.F., No. J- 25541. Willis was 

captured by the Germans early in June 1944 and, on or about 

the 7th of that month, he was placed in the hands of a 

criminal organization and remained in their custody until 

the 20th of October of the same year when he was removed to 

an ordinary prison camp. 

The claim is put on the basis of maltreatment at 

the hands of his captors during this period of 135 days in 

the Fresnes and Buchenwald carps of that criminal organization. 

I accept the evidence of the applicant that he 

was so detained by that organization and under those cir- 

cumstances maltreatment must be presumed to have been continuous 

during those 135 days and I recommend an award of :,135.00. 

Dated on the 1st of April, 1953. 
Deputy Commissioner 



 

MINUTES_ OF HEARING 

The hearing started at 11:00 a.m., April 1st, 1953, in the 
Hearing Room of the War Claims Commission. 

Present at the hearing: Deputy Commissioner Marion, irr. Jean de C. 
Nicol, LT. J. Francis, Mr. H.R.D. Harris, 
Mr. Cunningham of Privy Council, L . Graham, 
Mr. Havelock, fir. R.J. Batt, Mr. Calvin E. 
Willis and Liss 1.. Ducharme. 

LT. Harris: Mr. illis is claiming an award for maltreatment suffered 
while a prisoner of war in Europe in concentration camps, 
particularly Fresnes in Paris and in Buchenwald in German 
He was captured on June 2nd, 1944 and liberated May e, 
1945. The claim is for the 14:1.00 a day award for time 
spent in criminal camps. We have no documentary evidence 
on file, particularly on the DNA file, but ì,r, iMillis 
himself, I think, has some documents in his possession. 

Would you relate to the Commissioner just what occurred 
from the time you were captured. 

IM:r. illis: I was in the R.C.A.F. The night of June 2nd, 1944, 
I was picked up by the French underground, taken to 
Paris to Fresnes prison. 

'Jr. Harris: When did you arrive at Stalag III? 

r. ',, i1lis: October 21st, 1944. 

Harris: 'Till June to October 1944 you were where? 

Lr. Willis: I was in the Gestapo headquarters in Paris, Fresnes 
Prison, for two months. In Buchenwald for two months. 

i'r. Harris: What is this card exactly? 

î:r. Willis: The German Identification Card. I was missing as far 
as Canada was concerned. It has the entry of Buchenwald 
on the card. 

Mr. Barris: Did you suffer any maltreatment there? 

Mr. Willis: No, just scarcity of food. 

Mr. Harris: When was the worst time of your internment? 

Mr. `rJillis: In the Fresnes prison in Paris. 

ïr. Harris: What was the food like there? 

ì,',r. hillis: A piece of bread and a bowl of soup. 
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i\r. Harris: Have you any other documents? 

Mr. I have two letters from people who were in Buchenwald 
with me. Several Canadians who were with me at the time 
could be produced as witnesses. 

Mr. Harris: How did you get this letter? 

LT. ` , illis : friend of mine in the camp gave it to me. 

T:r. Marion: at nationality was he? 

I'rïr. Belgian. 

(Mr. Harris read the letter from Dr. Vincke, dated 
January 7, 1947.) 

Mr. Harris: The other letter is from Iir. J. P. Schlienger from 
Paris, which was forwarded to 11r. Gillis by the R.C.k.F. 
it is dated December 5, 1945. The letter is in French, 
with an Lnglish translation. 

(ijr. . Harris read the letter of id.r. Schlienger). 

Er. arion: These documents will be returned to you after your case 
has been dealt with. 

Yr. 1 arion: I would like to have more dates on this case. 
How long were you with the French underground? 

Lr. `;, i ll i s : About one week. 

T t:'rarion: When did you move to the Fresnes prison? 

Mr. ill i s : About the 15th of June 1944. 

Marion: How long did you stay there? 

sixty days I think. I was then moved to Buchenwald. 
I stayed there until October 20, 1944, then moved to 
the regular prisoners of war camp. 

Iii :. Marion: You claim then for time between June 15 to October 20, 19 

Mr. Nicol: When was your plane shot down? 

Er. Willis: June 3rd, 1944. 
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Mr. Nicol: What did happen on June 3rd after that? 

1.r . Yillis : I landed in a tree at night. I lived in the woods for 
two or three days, then contacted the underground; was 
with them a week. During that time, the invasion started 
They were all preoccupied with their duties then; they 
put me in a garage. The Gestapo raided this garage and 
captured me. A Navigator from Toronto was with me; his 
nane is Clifford Ernie. 

Mr. Nicol: Lhy were you sent to the Fresnes concentration camp? 

Mr. illis: The Gestapo took us to Paris. They could not move us 
to any other place. We were with the French, Americans 
to be led to Buchenwald. 

Mr. Marion: You are sure you were with the Gestapo? Can you identify 
the camp as being Fresnes? 

1/Ir. Willis : Yes. 

Mr. Nicol: How long were you in Fresnes? I understand this camp 
was reserved specially for political prisoners? 

,Lr. ;,Milis: Yes. 

lair . Nicol: .ere there any members of the Armed Forces there? 

Iir, tiillis: Yes, quite a few. .pith the invasion they had to crowd 
everybody. 

:Er. Nicol: lien you were picked up by the Gestapo, did they try to 
find out by whom you had been picked up? 

Er. Yes. They gave me a beating in the Gestapo headquarters 
in Paris; they whipped me a little bit. 

Yr. Nicol: Actually, you were sent to Fresnes and Buckenwald prison 
camps because there was no other way to send you to anothe 
prison camp? 

That is my presumption. 

Nicol: How long were you in Buchenwald? 

Lr. illis: Two months in Buchenwald and two months in Fresnes. 

La.. Nicol: What kind of treatment did you get in Buchenwald? 
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Mr. Veillis: We did not work but had to get up for a roll call at 
three or four in the morning. Had to stand in the rain. 

Yr. Nicol: Was the treatment in those two camps more severe than 
the treatment you had in the other prison camps`: 

Lr. 'n illis : Yes, like heaven and hell. 

Mr. T,iarion: lave you any further evidence Mr. Harris? 

1,.r. Harris: I think not, Sir. The evidence is quite clear. It is 
true we haven't got much evidence, but I think the two 
letters from Dr. Vincke and Pair. Schlienger are corrobora- 
tion to ia'. ;villis'statement. The fact that he was in 
those camps raises the presumption that maltreatment 
happened. I think he is entitled to the maltreatment 
award for the number of days he was so confined. 

Mr. Nicol: I believe that the claimant has reasonably well established 
that he was under the constant care of an organization 
which was declared criminal by the International Military 
Tribunal of Nuremberg. I will leave the decision to you, 
Mr. Commissioner, knowing that it will do justice both 
to the claimant and to the fund. 

Mr. ilarion: I._y decision will be given very shortly and if it is any 
help to the claimant, I would say that it would be a 
favourable one. 



SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS 

Case No. 1537 Re: WILLIS, Calvin Erskine - 

P.O.W. in Germany - Maltreatment. 

Hearing held: Oral 

Place : War Claims Commission Hearing Room, 
262 Wellington St . , Ottawa, Ont. 

Date: April 1st, 1953. 

Time: 11:00 a,m. 

Presiding Deputy Commissioner: Judge C.W.A. Marion. 

Counsel: Mr. J. de C. Nicol for Commission, 
Col. H.R.D. Harris for Claimant. 

Exhibits Produced: Exhibits Nos. 1, 2 and 3 were produced by 
claimant. ix. No. 1 was a German document 
with picture of claimant affixed stating 
his particulars on internment. Exh. 2 was 
friendly letter dated 1/7/47 from Dr. V. 
Vincke from Belgium who was interned with 
the claimant. Ex. 3 was a friendly letter 
dated Sept. 27/45 from a Mr. J.v. Schlienger 
from Paris who was interned with claimant. 

Note: These exhibits are on claimant's file No. 1011, 

Proceedings: Mr. Harris requested the claimant to describe his 
internment and maltreatment which he proceeded to do. 

Mr. Nicol had the claimant elaborate to some extent 
on the above. 

M,r. Harris suggested that no further evidence was 
necessary as Exhibits 1, 2 and 3 were sufficient to 
prove internment and maltreatment. 

Mr. Nicol was in agreement that internment and mal- 
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treutmant had been suffered Qd bJ the Claimant. 

J. B. Graham, 
2nd April 1953. Registrar. 
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CASE NO. 1537 

Re: CLAIM OF SIR. CALVIN E. WILLIS 

Mr. Calvin E. Willis of Ottawa, Ontario, claims 

an award for maltreatment suffered while a prisoner of war 

in Europe, in concentration camps, namely Fresnes in France 

and Buchenwald in Germany. 

He was captured on June 6, 1944 and liberated on 

the 26th of May 1945, having spent almost twelve months in 

prison camps. However, the amount of compensation claimed 

is $135.00 which, according to the Rules, could be awarded 

on the basis of a per diem award of $1.00 for each day spent 

in a concentration camp under the direct custody of the 

Gestapo and the SS. 

The Department of Veterans Affairs under date of 

February 27, 1953, advises that on discharge the claimant 

was not considered for pension either at that time or sub- 

sequently. Although the claimant states that the maltreat- 

ment suffered resulted in incapacity for work, no evidence 

has been produced to support this statement. 

In view of the above, it would appear that if the 

claimant can establish that he was under the direct custody 

of the Gestapo at the Fresnes Concentration Camp, and also 

under the direct custody of the SS. at the Buchenwald Con- 

centration Camp for a period of 135 days, he would be entitled 

to an award of $135.00. 

It should be noted that the claimant has elected 

to have his claim heard and disposed of on the strength of 

his statement of claim and documentary evidence on file, but 

in view of the evidence submitted, an oral hearing was directed 

in order that by appearing personally, the claimant may be given 

the opportunity to supplement the material appearing on his file. 

March 25, 1953. Jean de C. Nicol, 
Counsel. 



The hearin started ut 11:30 prii 1st, 103.,3, In he 
klearing uf the 'r 1ai Comr111:7sion. 

Present at the hearink.: Deput;y -%01uiLF Ian Jr _.r de :. 

lrandis, 
L.".x. Cunningham of Privy Cdounc:.1, .G-raha-s, 

r 171 

-e, and is kichrrae 

. Harris: r. ir an a. -2d f-r t 1, -aff'eree 

J4:fie 5 prisone4 of -.2" in .uro:e ir. cocoLtit',Dr 
)artic1,7r1: Yr--ns in 7nris _nd in em7,_16 

He 14_,A, captl.rt,a un Jun,, and, 1944 and libraleu 
194E. 'he is for t1-1,:s d 'rd for t; ,e 

spent in crimina.L camps. e have no Lucl,keLt:-Ir: c.rid,Alce 

on file, p-rt4oular1y on tnE TI7' file, but C:. i1:1 s 
himself, I think, haEE. SOMB documents in his poessioh. 

ould you relate to the Commissioner just what occurred 
from the time you were captured. 

112. Allis; I was in the R.C.A.F. The night of June nd, 
I was picked up by the French underground, ten to 
Paris to Fresnes prison. 

Harris: ';:hen did you arrive; at Stalag III? 

Lr. ',Allis! October 2Ist, 1944. 

Er. Harris: 'Till June to ,,tober 14, you were wnerer-: 

I wus in the Gestapo headyuarters in 7-uris, 
2rison, for two Lienths. In Buchenwal fe.,e *t LorAhs. 

this card exuctly? 

:dills: The Germn Identifiotion Curd. I -.as missi% far 
as Ounua was concerned. It has the entry of .7ac'hen.lca 
on the card. 

. Etrria: Lid you suffer any rttltrautrient thers 

No, just scarcity of feud. 

Mr. Farris: When was the vorst tire el' your internncnt? 

Mr. In the Fresnes prion in Fri. 

LI'. Harris: ';,hat waL the food tht: 

Mr. JA piece of bread und a bowl of soup. 
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Harris: Have you any other documents? 

1:14r r,.-±ve two letters from people who were in Buchenwald 
wi t h me. Several Canadians who 1»were with zne at the time 
could be produced as witnesses. 

Zr. =cirri s : Hoy did you c-et this letter? 

. E, friend of .mine in the camp gave it to Y+e . 

e Marion: ":',hat nationality w9,s 

Belian . ... 

(l.',r°. Hor4iU read letter fro:,. ,.C. V'incke, dated 
zjanuary 7, 1947.) 

î . :iarr is.: The other letter is from L':r, J. ÿ ,chi.ienger from 
Paris, which was forwarded to 2r. Willis by the R.C..F. 
it is &ited :úecehber 5, 1945. The letter is in French, 
with an J:dnglish translation. 

Mr. ;:;Ia r i en : 

( :jr. Harris read the letter of ::r. ch1ienger) . 

These documents will be returned to you Rfter your c; =c 

has been dealt with. 

sr. Maricn: 1 would like to have more dates on this case. 
How long were you with the French underground? 

a4' °.r. .illls: about one week. 

x ari ón : ., hen did you cove to the Fresnes prison? 

Y-ÿr. .11is: About the 15th of June 1944. 

Yr. . eta ±i on : How long did you stay there? 

ill i s : Xixty days 1 think. 1 was then r .oved to Buchenwald. 
I stayed there until October 20, 1944, then moved to 
the regular prisoners of war camp. 

Lr. . arion: You claim then for time between June 15 to October 20, 19 

r . ;icof : :z.hen W:i w your plane ;;''lot e_ own?' 

<..; l.ls S June 3r0, 1944. 

. 



Mr. Nicol: Alert did happen on June 3rd after that? 

Mr. `k.1.111s : I landed in a tree at night. I lived in the woods for 
two or three days, then contacted the underground; was 
with them a week. During that time, the invasion started 
They were all preoccupied with their duties then; they 
put me in a garage. The Gestapo raided this garage and 
captured me. A Navigator from Toronto was with me; his 
nape is Clifford .rni e. 

Lr. Nicol: ;hy were you sent to the Fresnes concentration camp? 

rr. :Allis: The gestapo took us to Paris. They could not nove us 
to any other place. ':e were with the French, e eaicens 
to be led to Buchenwald. 

Mr. !Marion: You are sure you were with the Gestapo? Can you identffy 
the Gawp as being Fresnes? 

*lir. "Allis: Yes. 

Yr. Nicol: How long were you in Fresnes? I understand this camp 
was reserved specially for political prisoners? 

Mr. t:illis: Yes. 

Mr. Nicol: 'eere there any membersof the ...rrnsd Forces there? 

1,1r. :illis: Yes, quite a few. eitl, the invasion they h ̂d to crowd 
everybody. 

Mr. Nicol: hen you were picked up by the Gestapo, did they try to 
find out by whom you had been picked up? 

. `;:'illis: Yes. They gave me a beating in the Gestapo headeuerters 
in Saris; they whipped me a little bit. 

Mr. Nicol: ctuelly, you were sent to Fresnes and Buckenwald prison 
camps because there was no other way to send you to anothe 
prison camp? 

Mr. '::illis: That is my presumption. 

x. Nicol: How long were you in Buchenwald? 

-Jails: Two months in : uchen.w_.id and two months in rresne 

Elr. íicol: +}Sat kind of treatment did you get in Buchenwald? 

e 
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M x. 4.11is ;e did not work but had to get up for a roll call at 
three or four in the morning. Had to stand in the 

Nicol: eras the treatment in those two camps more severe than 
the treatment you had in the other prison camps? 

?:r ... ill i rt: Yes, like he::.ven and hell. 

Have 701I any further e .l icencc: Mr. r°. zarri s s 

1 Harris: I think not, The evidence is quite clear. It 
true we haven't got much evidence, out I think the two 
letters from ilr. VIncke and Mr. Echlienger are corrobora- 
tion to t. 1; illis' Statement. The fact that he was in 
those camps raises the presumption that maltreatment 
happened. I think he is entitled to the maltreatment 
award for the number of days he was so confined. 

Y_r. Nicol: I believe that the claimant has reasonably well estab1ishec 
thl: t he was under the constant care of an organization 
which was declared criminal by the International Military 
Tribunal of Nuremberg. I 

that 
leave the decision to you, 

Mt. Commissioner, knowing tih at it will do justice both 
to the claimant und to the fund. 

ya rMarion: My decision will be given very shortly and if .t 13 any 
help to the claimant, I would say that it would be a 
favourable one. 
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ZiINUTL OF I3_6:11I?'G 

The hearing started at 11:00 a.m., April 1st, 1933, in the 
Hearing room of the 'gar Claims Commission. 

Present at the hearing: Deputy Commissioner Marion, 1:d... .Jean de C. 
Nicol, ;r. J. Francis, Hurris, 
Mr. Cunningham of Privy Council, Mr. Grah:an, 
..r. Havelock, Mr. Zt.J. Batt, `:r.. Calvin 
';Allis and Ia s_. Ducharme. -- - - ---`°" 

ls. Harris: Ur. .i.1l5.e is cl-- airain; an amrd for :_altre :,tient suffered 
while a prisoner of year in :iurope in concentr.tion camps, 
particularly Fresnes in Paris and in Buchenwald in German 
He was captured on June End, 1944 and liberated May 6, 
1945. The claim is for the -;1.30 a day &w:Jrd for time 
spent in criminal camps. ',fe have no documentary evidence 
on file, particularly on the DVA file, but 1:r. t1.115,s 
himself, I think, has some documents in his possession. 

.ould you relate to the Com icsioner- just what occurred 
from the time :sou ,iere captured. 

:,'r. Allis: I was in the ñ.C.A.F. The night of June 2nd, 1944, 
I was picked up by the French underground, taken to 
Paris to Fresnes prison. 

¡ir. L:Irris : ".hen did you arrive at ..tala? III? 

/x. ': illis: October 21st, 1944. 

Mr. Harris: 'Till June to October 1944 you were where? 

Mr. I was in the Gestapo headquarters in Paris, Fresnes 
Prison, for two months. In Buchenwald for two months. 

.1x. Harris: What is this cird exactly? 

Mr. illis: The German Identification Card. I was missing as far 
as Canada was concerned. It has the entry of Buchenwald 
on the card. 

Mr. Ehrris: Did you suffer any maltreatment there? 

Yr. .ßío, just scarcity of food. 

Mr. orris: IThen the worst time of your internment? 

Ir. illis: In the Fresnes prison in Paris. 

Mr. Harris: ',shat was the food like there? 

Mr. Willis: piece of bread and a bowl of sou-1. 
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Y- rat did happen on June after that? 

2t, r. ill 

J 

IF 7 i2 
r. Lcol: 

OCCANCJIMEINr.ars.1.13.1.000.0.. 

:r0 i1is: 

I landed in a tree at night. 1 lived in the woods for 
two or three days , then contacted the underground; was 
with them a week. During that time, the in,vislon started 
They were all preoccupied with their dutlas then; they 
put me in a garage. The Gestapo raided this garage 'and 
captured me. A Navigator from Toronto was with ne; his 
nane is Clifford irnie. 

-vvere you sent to the Fresnes concentration cano 

The Restapo took ur to Paris. They could not move us 
to any other place. e 'ere with th :3 "Yrenh, 17.1ericEIns 
to be led to Buchenwald. 

.L3rion: You are sure you were with the Ge.F.:tA? 
the camp as being Fresnes? 

ír ieo1: 

ix. 

4 I, r -7col* 4 - 

eTNINOWI,......... 

Mr. 

r. 4:41c0J.: 

. Nicol: 

4r. 

-r. 

1:es. 

C,3_n 7ou. 

how long were you in Fresns? I unCerstand this camp 
wus reserved specially for political prisoners? 

ere there any membenEof tc red 1OrCE t' 
Yes, quite F few. -ivith tb - invasion they had t:.) crowd 

ver:Tbody. 

hen you were picked. u by the Cestapo, did the,y try to 
rin( cut by whom you had been piccI up' 

Yes. They gave me a beating in the Gesta2c 
in Paris; they whipped me a little bit. 

you were sent to Fresnes and 3uckerwald prison 
camps because there wa:: no cth 17 to sew :1 yc,3 to unOthe 
prison camp? 

That is my presumption. 

How lonc, were you in -Buchenld:' 

Two .E.onths ir ;i1_1.cenwald ancl two iqoL-ths ii 

kind of treatment tC you got In Lue:leni1 7 
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;.1r. Willis: 're did not work but had to get up for a roll cell at 
three or four in the morning. E ad to stand in the rain. 

Mr. Nicol: ' tis the treatment in those two camps more severe than 
the treatment you had in the other prison camps? 

YAr. ,,i11i . Yes, like heaven and hell. 

34r. Marion: Have .in7 further evidence kir. -Harris? 

Dir. Harris: I think not, bir. The evidence is quite clear. It is 
true we haven't !ot much evidence, but I think the two 
letters from ir. Vincke and Mr. Schlienger are corrobora- 
tion to-Mr. ';:illis'statement. The fact that he was in 
those camps raises the presumption that maltreatment 
happened. I think he is entitled to the maltreatment 
award for the number of days he was so confined. 

Mr. Nicol: I believe that the claimant has reasonably well established 
that he was under the constant care of an organization 
which was declared criminal by the International Military 
Tribunal of Nuremberg. I will leave the decision to you, 
Mr. Commissioner, knowing that it will do justice both 
to the claimant and to the fund. 

tir. Marion: My decision will be given very shortly and if it is any 
help to the claimant, I would say that it would be a 
favourable one. 



rarch 26th, 1953. 

; _ Sir: ; er 

notice is hereby riven tit t }e 

hearin of your claim will be held before 

Deputy Commissioner Judge C.W.A. Marion, 

on Wednesday, the 1st day of April 1953, 

at the hour of eleven (11:00) :.} 1 clock in 

the forenoon. 

Tie place of hearing will be at the 

Hearin: Room of the Claims Co_.rission, 

Third Floor, 262 Wellin ,ton Street, (corner 

of Kent Street) in the City of Ottawa. 

Yours faithfully, 

Mr. Calvin E. Willis, 
424 Laurier Avenue West, 
Apartment à o . 15, 
Ottawa, Ontario. 

P. Theriault, 
Registrar 



Oase :io. 1537. :'arch 25, 1953. 

, .. s : 

:n receipt of your option, in which you 

state your pref .re:lce for a docurl.,,ntary ho rinf;, I may say 

that I have inspected the documents on file. with reference 

to your claim, and I have reached the opinion that it would 

be preferable for you to appear personally b , _more a 7f.eputy 

Commi . sioner in order to supplement the i uteri is appearing 
on your file. 

I have thcrefore r .'errod your claiR:ì to 
reputy Commissioner C.'4. A. i' rion for hearing. He will 

fix a date, and notify you of the time and price when 
your claim will be hoard. 

r. Calvin 2. Allis, 
424 Laurier Avenue West, 
Apartment No. 15, 

Ottawa, Ontario. 

Yours faithfully, 

Thane A. Campbell 
Chief :ar Claims Cori} issioner 



CANADA 

WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION 
Fi e..._ Initial 

r I! 

MAR 4 1953 

File No. 1011 OTTAWA, February 27, 1953. 

Dear Sir, 

Your claim for payment of compensation out of the +afar 

Claims Fund will shortly be referred to a Deputy Commissioner 
for hearing. Bach claimant has the option of electing one of three 
methods for the hearing and disposition of his claim, namely: 

(a) a hearing and disposition on the strength 
of the statement of Claim and documentary 
or written materials filed therewith, and 
without oral hearing or attendance of the 
claimant or his counsel or representative; 

(b) a hearing at Ottawa at a time to be fixed 
by the Deputy Commissioner, such hearing to 
be attended by the claimant or his counsel 
or representative; 

(c) a hearing at a regional point to be determined 
by the Chief Commissioner. 

N.B., it must be borne in mind that the 
holding of regional hearings will necessarily 
be delayed until at least a substantial number 
of the claims calling for regional hearings 
have been duly filed, processed and classified. 

In order to facilitate the reference of your claim for 
hearing, please return this form to me after indicating your choice 
of hearing by signing opposite the method you prefer. 

Mr. Calvin L. ti:illis, 
Apt. 15, 424 Laurier nve.,., 
O t t a w a. 

Yours faithfully, 

Thane Campbell, 
Chief dar Claims Commissioner 

e 



' 
File Ref. :?2: 

Your File Ref. 

To: Kr. P. Theriault 
Secretary, 
Mar Claims Commission, 
Ottawa. 

VETERANS BUREAU 

RE: SERVICE AND MEDICAL RECORDS FOR: - 

Number. IT. = Name 

Date February?. 1953 

WAR COMMISSION 

Cavin Lrskine NILLIá 

n 

-` MAR 21 1953 ), 

Lo 

Date of Enlistment .2/4M .Theaters 
of Canada, U.K. 

3/10%45 Operational Juty Date of Discharge Service 

i'ife............ 

P.O.W. No 

HOSPITALIZATION 

NAME 

Captured.:.: (6/44 Camps ... 5:a1áß Luft.; 3át 

Liberated ; 6/5/45. Sagan and Belaria 

Admitted. Discharged. Diagnosis. 

Q 

M.I.R. SPECIALIST AND TREATMENT REPORTS, ETC. 

UNIT DATE COMPLAINT 

FINDINGS ON DISCHARGE MEDICAL BOARD 

CAUSE PRESENT DISEASE or INJURIES ORIGIN DATE OF ORIGIN CODE NO 

N.n. H.H.D. Harris, 
Assistant 011ie, 
Pensions Advocate. 



OTTXTA, March 19, 1953. 

RE: R -1 515051_ J -25541 -- Calvin E. WILLIS: 

Medie.al Board on discharge negative except for sell psoriatic patch 
on medial aspect of right thigh. 

P . O . T°:' . Letter dated February 1L 1945. 

"Well here I am safe and sound and in good health. I had a very 
nice parachute jump and landed in an aÑyo1ie tree unscratc ed ". 

Not considered for :pension on discharge or t any time. 

Received some university training. 

/X 
H.R.D. Harris, 
Asst. Chef Pensions Advocate. 



FILE No. ,C' I 

ORIGINAL 

WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION 

STATEMENT OF CLAIM 

FEB 181953 

FORM A 

Claims may be submitted in respect of death, personal injury, maltreatment or loss of property, 
arising directly from operations of war during World War II. 

Nor: Claimants must have been Canadians at the time the loss or injury occurred and must be Canadian 
citizens at the time of the presentation of the claim, except in the case of members of the armed forces 
of Canada during World War II, who are deemed to be Canadians at any relevant time. 

1. Full name of claimant: 

li i. 
E,Sl 

(Surname) (Given names) (Mr., Mrs., Miss) 

2. Address: 
P / /s z`t At '/eZ iV. G1 s i G Ti,9 GI 

3. Particulars of service, if any, in the Armed Forces of Canada, during World War II: 
(AV i°` /F. 42' e- P 

/3iS'eHAit6t, cr;/ / f, 
4. Nature of claim (state whether in respect of death, personal injury, maltreatment, or loss of 

property) : 

/74h 7/?EA T/?GA/ / 
5. Amount of compensation claimed: $ 13S o 1 ` ¿ - ed 

6. Particulars of compensation received or expected to be received in respect f the loss to which 
this claim relates from any source (including insurance) other than the War Claims Fund: U i4 .. 

I, egL - G do solemnly declare that I am the 
Claimant herein and that the information contained in the above Statement of Claim and in the Forms 
hereto annexed and forming part thereof is a true and complete statement of the matter in respect of 
which this Claim is made, and I make this solemn declaration conscientiously believing it to be true, 
and knowing that it is of the same force and effect as if made under oath, and by virtue of the Canada 
Evidence Act. 

Declared before t 

this /X::. day of 
A.D. 1953. 

r` 
'... 

A Notary Publ, CopnigsieeOaths, or- 
other_erson,__cLzJ.y thorized-todmiYiister 

(Signature of Claimant) 

oaths and affidavits. (State office or uth- 
ority held) . '. 

0,4444-.4' lit-vstep..-1-11-.-45 
Norm 1. If this declaration is made outside of Canada it should be made before or authenticated 

by a Canadian Consular officer or Canadian Government Trade Commissioner, in the 
country in which it is made. 

NOTE 2. Form B, Declaration of Canadian status of claimant, must be completed and attached. 



FILE NO. /0// 

ORIGINAL 

WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION 

.1[, 

BY8195 3 

STATEMENT CONCERNING CLAIM FOR MALTREATMENT 

FORM G 

( Member of the Armed Forces of Canada) 

1. Full name of claimant: 4' /9 4. v / " E/' S X / N £ C / `- & / S 
APT /6- 

2 . Address of claimant: fi O « I C iQ S T O 

3. Rank: F1 /6/17. L. /o (/ rw-N'/v % 

4. Corps: 

Regimental No. TT z 3- 5 54/ 

Unit: 4 /A, : L ` 
5. Occupation prior to enlistment: C S &-A' ¿" e c 

G. Date of enlistment: 4 P /ß / , / 

7. Date of discharge: D - To 

8. Place where captured: P0 u / Po N 

19 3 
Date: un/r" /v /9V4 

9. Prison camps in which held. Give names of camps and dates of entering and leaving each camp: 

(Name of Camp) (Date of Entry) (Date of Departure) 

r4 ewes /s"iv; f°,0/fi s 71 cJn/6- / 3/4' 

RUCH er A/ ¿)4O 
5 T4 1-4 cA vrF6- 3 

u e/-/ N 14) 4 t. v 
UG aZi/9y O eT 3f/f L 

/ 4t (TR íV / 47/ J 

VT/9 /V /v 1j` 3' /+-jg y 

10. Date of final liberation: /`14 fr A 7 /S , 3 

11. Were you ever (excluding time spent in travelling from one prison camp to another) liberated 
(by escape or otherwise) between the dates given in your reply to questions 8 and 10? If so, give 
particulars, dates of liberation and recapture: 

NQ 

(Over) 



11. Give full particulars of maltreatment alleged. (If more space is needed attach another sheet) : 

def-ec !` 

- . -lea-4 

/47,0P- 2-t/ 

12. Did the above maltreatment result in incapacity for work? - .....7 
(Yes or No) 

13. Did the above incapacity for work subsist after your liberation? If so, give full particulars of 
the incapacity and attach medical certificate establishing such incapacity: 

14. Have you suffered any pecuniary loss as a result of the above incapacity? If so, state the amount 
of the loss and give full particulars of how this amount is made up: 

15. Present occupation of claimant: 

16. Add any further information you may wish to submit: 

/0-1/2'5f 

I declare the foregoing answers, which are hereby annexed to as a part of the Statement of Claim 
made by me to the War Claims Commission, to be true to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

Dated at a'al-atcret- , this day of 74 , 1953. 

/P 
(Signature of Claimant) 



- 

JtLL 12L-Icis 

.ar LIaLL.3 

Calvin Erskine Willis, E6c., 
Apt. 15, 
424 Laurier :ave. 
Ottavvn, Ontario. 

0 



424 Laurier St., West, 
Apt. 15, Ottawa, Ont. 

6 December, 1952. 

Dear Mr. Robitaille,- 

Re: Your letter dated November 14th, 
File No. 57271 

As requested by;;ou, I am offering the 
following information. 

Service - R.C.A.F. 
Number - J 25541 
Receiving a pension - No 
Disability - None 
Shot down - June 2, 1944 
Captured by Gestapo - JLne 12, 1944-, 

I was beaten and whipped by the Gestapo and 
held in Fresne Prison, Paris, on negative rations 
until August 15, 1944, then I was nut in a cattle car 
with eighty others - French, British and Americans. 
We existed in this car for one week while being trans- 
ported to Buchenwald Concentration Camp. 

We were held in Buchenwald under the S.S. 
until October 27th, 1944. During this period I lost 
approximately fifty pounds being very poorly fed, if 
at all. 

At the end of October the German Air Fo. ce 
had us moved to a regular P.O.W. camp Stalag Luff. 3. 
At this camp we were able to obtain half a red cross 
parcel per week to augment our meagre rations. On 
January 5, 1945, we were forced to march fer a week to 
avoid being liberated by the Russians. We finally were 
placed in a camp at Luchenwalde about fifty rines south 
of Berlin. 

On May 21st, 1945, we were liberated by the 
Russians. 

Yours very truly, 

M. Robitaille, 
War Clais Branch, Calvin E. Willis 
Dept. of Secretary of State, 
Ottawa, Ontario. 



 

57271 
MR : LL 

Mr. val.viï:. , Allis, 
Apartment 15, 
424 Laurier we. :est, 
Ottawa, Ontario. 

Dear air: 

1 n_.. 
ll:.t 1r: : L.+ 

Victoria Building, 
7 O'Connor ,treet, 
Ottawa 4, Ontario. 

Novero:ber. 14, 1952. 

I have your letter of October 22, 19L2. 

You --lay file with this office par.ticzlars 

as to dates and Dlace of impriso nnent at tie sane tile 

s' L i{ w i n the i z t -iZ E of ,.a1 trr .t er .` a +-L d disability. 

Please indicate if ;roc.:. .3r_, .r3ceivi.ag a pe:qsion, Yv. 

should al-to furnish tiì1..s office with part:i.cJlaï's of 

your regimental ,tumber and unit. 

On receipt of your reply matter will 

be Piven further conc iqer. atien. 

Ycu,rs very tray, 

c-. I l\/ :J i t ai l l e , 
for Jar Clai::s Branch. 



 Ottawa, 

October 22, 1952. 

Dear Sir: 

I would like to have my name included 

on your list of ex -P.O .Wt s who may be re- 

imbursed for time spent under the (estapo 

and S.S. ?Ty rank and number was F/L and 

J25541 R.C.A.F. 

Please forward any information to 

the und.ernoted address. 

Yours truly, 

Calvin E. Willis, 
Apartment 15 
424 Laurier Ave. West, 
Ottawa, Ontario. 

".) 
Calvin E. Willis 

OCT 221 



r/ 

I) CIRCULAR LET2ERS: 

dAR CLAIMS COMMISSION 

MLtv:ORA DUM RE FILE Mil 

NAME (; !. , r d r 

Outgoing Date Incoming Date 

t f. 

1.(a) Covering Letter for Forms 

(b) Covering Letter for Forms 
(Dependents) 

JEB 1 01953 (c) Covering Letter for Forms 
(POord0's in Europe) 

2. Acknowledgment of Forms 

3. Pre adjudication Letter F B g 71'53 MAR 41955 
/QEi To J. MARfory AfA S /s-3 i 

4. Notice of Hearing 

,X5. Letter forwarding Reco endation 

6.(a) Notice re Argument on Review 

( b) Notice of Reheari 17, 
{ 

II) W 'CLAMS A LICATI0N FORMS: 

A. Statement of Claim FEB 1 a1953 
O O 11S115. 

B. Declaration of Canadian Status 

C. Loss in respect of Death 

De Loss in respect of Injury 

E. Laltreatment - Civilian interned 
by Japanese 

F. Maltreatment - Civilian interned 
in Europe 

G. ì altreatment - i4.ember of the 
Armed Forces of Canada 

H. Loss in respect of Property 

III. CORROBORATION: 

1. Citizenship 

2. D.VeAo (a) Imprisonment 

(b) Medical 

3. External Affairs 

4. R.COMOP, 

5. National health & Nelfare 

1V) FINANCIAL ST1T EMENT : 

10 Capitalization of Pension 

2. Earning Capacity 

3. Recommendation of Dep. Comm. 

4. Statement of Compensation 

5. Recommendation of Compensation 

Cheque No.... e ... Amount . o ....... . 

O 004. 
e o o O o e 4 . 

F E B 121953 

O 0 o O O o 00 O . . o o . u 

- J.. o O o o O o O o o 0 0 0 0 0 4 4 0. 4 O c O 0 0 0 4 

FEB. i.ó 19s3 

... 
0,0 OOOOOOO 0.040.00 
FFR 1 9 1g53 

. . . O 0 0 o 0 o e O 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 

O O O O O O O O O O O . O O 

LEA MAR 21 1953 

FEB 27 1953 
.MAR 211953. . 

. O 0 0 0 o c 0 00" 4 0... 0 o O.. e. e. 

C O e o o 0 0 C O O 0 C O O O e o 0 0 0 O 

O 0 0 0 0 0 0 . . 0 0 . 0 0 0 0 O o o O . . . O O 

O 00000000000000 e00400044.0e00000 

U 0 0 " c O o 0 0 u. O 00 C e 0 e O 0 
a o 0 o e 0 . . . O e . c 0 e 0 0 e 0 0 . 

O 0 u e 0 C 0 o V O 0 0 O o n 0 o U O e e 4 0 

....C.0 ..o.o.e 
O 400000040n0.0000 000o.O.00.eO 



I I Library and Archives 
Canada 

395 Wellington Street 
Ottawa, ON K1A ON4 

Bibliothèque et Archives 
Canada 

395, rue Wellington 
Ottawa, ON K1A ON4 

For material still subject to legislative, contractual or institutional obligations, users warrant that they will 
respect those obligations and not use LAC collections in a manner that would infringe the rights of others. 
Liability that may arise in the use of a copy is assumed in full by the user. LAC accepts no responsibility for 
unauthorized use of collection material by users. 

To ensure proper citation and to facilitate relocation of an item, the source of the material and its reference 
number should always accompany the copy. 

Pour les documents faisant encore l'objet d'obligations législatives, contractuelles ou institutionnelles, les 

usagers s'engagent à respecter ces obligations et à ne pas utiliser les documents des collections de BAC 
de façon à nuire aux droits d'autrui. Ils doivent assumer entièrement toute responsabilité qui pourrait 
découler de l'utilisation d'une reproduction de document. BAC décline toute responsabilité quant à 
l'utilisation non autorisée de documents proxenant de ses collections. 

Afin de citer un document avec exactitude et d'en faciliter le repérage, sa source et son numéro de 
référence doivent toujours accompagner la reproduction. 
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